

No. 10-2627

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic
Association, and American-HiFi, Inc.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Gannett Co., Inc. and Wisconsin
Newspaper Association

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal From a Judgment and Order of the United States
District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Case No. 09-CV-155-wmc,
Hon. William M. Conley Presiding**

Defendants-Appellants' Reply Brief

Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.
Robert J. Dreps
Monica Santa Maria
One East Main Street
Post Office Box 2719
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2719
(608) 257-3911
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WIAA’S STREAMING POLICIES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	6
A. WIAA Intentionally Created A Designated Public Forum For Media Coverage Of Tournament Events.	8
1. WIAA incorrectly defines the forum.	9
2. WIAA’s intent to control streaming coverage is not dispositive.	11
3. There is no recognized distinction between entire-event coverage and news reporting for state actors or government events.....	13
B. WIAA’s Streaming Policies Cannot Be Justified As Time, Place And Manner Restrictions.	14
II. WIAA’S STREAMING POLICIES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGARDLESS OF FORUM LABEL.....	16
A. Unbridled Discretion In A Speech Licensing System Is Unconstitutional In Any Forum.....	17
B. WIAA’s Streaming Policies Are Facially Unconstitutional.	18

C. WIAA’s Streaming Policies Fail Even Nonpublic Forum Standards.....	22
III. WIAA’S STREAMING LICENSE FEES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 31(e).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING BY MAIL.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	12, 14
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	13
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	18
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	3, 4
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metropolitan Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 22, 23
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Gilles v. Blanchard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	15, 16
<i>Hubbard Broad., Inc. v. Metro. Sports Facilities Comm'n</i> , 797 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	2, 9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	25, 26

<i>KTSP-Taft Television & Radio Co. v. Arizona State Lottery Comm’n</i> , 646 F. Supp. 300 (D. Ariz. 1986).....	13
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	19, 20, 21
<i>MacDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	2, 9, 10, 16
<i>Post Newsweek Stations-Connecticut, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 81 (D. Conn. 1981)	5, 13
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	17, 22
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of the Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Stokes v. Madison</i> , 930 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	6
<i>Top Rank, Inc. v. Fla. State Boxing Comm’n</i> , 837 S.2d 496 (Fla. Ct. App. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720, (1990)	1, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	14
